

TEAM CODE: 2482A

28TH ANNUAL STETSON INTERNATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL MOOT COURT
COMPETITION, 2024

BEFORE THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE

AT THE PEACE PALACE

THE HAGUE, NETHERLANDS



GENERAL LIST NO. 303

**THE CASE CONCERNING
QUESTIONS RELATING TO
MOUNTAIN GORILLAS AND IMPACT ASSESSMENT**

**ARINGUV
(APPLICANT)**

V.

**REPLOMUTÉ
(RESPONDENT)**

WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF THE APPLICANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS 2

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS 8

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 9

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 10

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 11

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 13

ARGUMENTS..... 14

**I. REPLOMUTÉ’S FAILURE TO PREPARE AN EIA FOR ITS OIL ACTIVITIES
IN THE DRI VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW 14**

*A. Replomuté’s failure to prepare an EIA violates its treaty obligations under the Espoo
Convention, the CBD, and the CMS 14*

1. Replomuté violates the Espoo Convention and undermines its object and purpose. 14

2. Replomuté violates the CBD and undermines its object and purpose 18

3. Replomuté violates the CMS and undermines its object and purpose 19

*4. Replomuté violates other treaty commitments, including under the UNFCCC and the
Paris Agreement..... 21*

B. Replomuté’s failure to prepare an EIA violates customary international law 22

**II. REPLOMUTÉ VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL LAW BOTH DIRECTLY AND
INDIRECTLY THROUGH ITS OIL ACTIVITIES IN THE DRI..... 25**

A.	<i>Replomuté directly violates international law under the CMS and the CBD.....</i>	25
1.	<i>Replomuté violates its obligations under the CMS.....</i>	25
2.	<i>Replomuté violates its obligations under the CBD.....</i>	26
B.	<i>Replomuté directly violates customary international law and climate agreements ..</i>	27
1.	<i>Replomuté’s actions are inconsistent with various principles of customary international law.....</i>	27
2.	<i>Replomuté’s actions are inconsistent with the UNFCCC.....</i>	29
C.	<i>Replomuté indirectly violates international law by coercing the DRI to commit wrongful acts under the Gorilla Agreement and the Algiers Convention.....</i>	30
1.	<i>Replomuté indirectly violates international law by coercing the DRI to violate the Gorilla Agreement</i>	31
2.	<i>Replomuté indirectly violates international law by coercing the DRI to violate the Algiers Convention.....</i>	32
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER FOR RELIEF.....	34

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes

Environmental Impact Assessment System Act of Peru [2001], rev. 2008 23

International Treaties and Conventions

African Convention on the Conservation of Nature and Natural Resources, Sept. 15, 1968, 1001 U.N.T.S.

3 33

Agreement on the Conservation of Gorillas and Their Habitats, Oct. 26, 2007, 2545 U.N.T.S. 55..... 32

Convention on Biological Diversity, June 5, 1992, 1760 U.N.T.S. 79..... 18, 19, 26, 27

Convention on Choice of Court Agreements, 44 I.L.M. 1294 (June 30, 2005)..... 17

Convention on Environmental Impact Assessment in a Transboundary Context, Feb. 25, 1991, 1989

U.N.T.S. 309. 14, 15, 16, 17, 18

Convention on the Conservation of Migratory Species of Wild Animals, June 23, 1979, 1651 U.N.T.S.

333. 20, 21, 25, 26, 32

Paris Agreement, Dec. 12, 2015, 3156 U.N.T.S. 79. 22

Protocol on Environmental Protection to the Antarctic Treaty, Oct. 4, 1991, 2941 U.N.T.S. 3..... 23

UN Convention on the Law of the Sea, Dec. 10, 1982, 1833 U.N.T.S. 3..... 23

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107..... 21, 29

Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties, May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331..... 18, 19

Judicial and Arbitral Decisions

Application of the Convention on the Prevention and Punishment of the Crime of Genocide (Bosnia &

Herzegovina v. Serbia and Montenegro), 2007 I.C.J 43 15

Australia v. Japan: New Zealand Intervening, 2014 I.C.J. 226 18

Case of A.-M.V. v. Finland, First Section, ECHR, Application No. 53251/13, Final Judgment (June 23,

2017). 15

Certain Activities Carried Out by Nicaragua in the Border Area (Costa Rica v. Nicaragua), 2015 I.C.J. 665	23, 24
Corfu Channel (United Kingdom v. Albania), 1949 I.C.J. 244	28
Gabcikovo-Nagymaros Project (Hungary v Slovakia), 1997 I.C.J. 162.....	28
Military and Paramilitary Activities in and Against Nicaragua (Nicaragua v. U.S.), 1986 I.C.J. 14	30
North Sea Continental Shelf (Germany v. Netherlands), 1969 I.C.J. 4.	22
Nuclear Tests (Australia v. France), 1974 I.C.J. 253 (Judge Castro, dissenting).	27
Pulp Mills on the River Uruguay (Argentina v. Uruguay), 2010 I.C.J. 14	23, 24, 28
Republic of the Philippines v. People's Republic of China, Permanent Court of Arbitration, 170 I.L.R. 1, Final Award (July 12, 2016)	20, 23
Responsibilities and Obligations of States Sponsoring Persons and Entities with respect to Activities in the Area, ITLOS, Seabed Disputes Chamber, Advisory Opinion (Feb. 1, 2011).	28

UN and Other International Documents

Dave Pritchard, <i>Environmental Impact Assessment - A Vital Tool for Implementing CMS</i> , A Special Report to Mark the Silver Anniversary of the Bonn CMS, UNEP (2004).....	32
<i>Decision Adopted by the Committee under the Optional Protocol to the Convention on the Rights of the Child on a Communications Procedure, Concerning Communication No. 104/2019</i> , UN Committee on the Rights of the Child, UN Doc. CRC/C/88/D/104/2019 (Nov. 11, 2021).	15
European Union, <i>Update of the NDC of the European Union and Its Member States</i> , UNFCCC (Dec. 17, 2020).	30
<i>Impact Assessment and Migratory Species</i> , Resolution of the Conference of Parties to the CMS, U.N. Doc. UNEP/CMS/Resolution 7.2 (Rev.COP12) (Oct. 2017).	20
<i>Investor–State Disputes: Prevention and Alternatives to Arbitration</i> , UN Conference on Trade and Development, U.N. Doc. UNCTAD/DIAE/IA/2009/11 (2010).	31

Kunming-Montreal Global Biodiversity Framework, Decision of the Conference of Parties to the CBD, U.N. Doc. CBD/COP/15/L.25 (Dec. 18, 2022).	27
<i>Report of the International Law Commission on the Work of Its Fifty-Third Session</i> , U.N. Doc. A/56/10 (Aug. 10, 2001).	28, 30
Rio Declaration on Environment and Development, U.N. Doc. A/CONF.151/126 (Aug. 12, 1992)...	23, 28
U.N.G.A., <i>Economic Measures as a Means of Political and Economic Coercion against Developing Countries</i> , Note by the Secretary-General, U.N. Doc. A/48/535 (Oct. 25, 1993)	30
U.N.E.P., <i>Assessing Environmental Impacts: A Global Review of Legislation</i> (Feb. 9, 2018)	23

Articles and Other Periodicals

Benjamin Hmiel, et. al., <i>Preindustrial 14CH4 Indicates Greater Anthropogenic Fossil CH4 Emissions</i> , 578 NATURE 409 (2020).	26
Clyde Eagleton, <i>The Responsibility of States in International Law</i> , 22 AM. J. INT’L L. 291 (1928).....	30
Dara O’Rourke & Sarah Connolly, <i>Just Oil? The Distribution of Environmental and Social Impacts of Oil Production and Consumption</i> , 28 ANN. REV. ENV’T RES. 587 (2003).....	22
Elizabeth Kamara, et. al., <i>Effects of Oil and Gas Exploration in Murchison Falls National Park on Wildlife Resources</i> , 2 AFRICAN J. OF ENV’T & NAT. SCI. RSCH. 48 (2019).....	26
IUCN, <i>Protected Area Categories</i> , 14 PARKS 3 (2004).	26
James D. Fry, <i>Coercion, Causation, and the Fictional Elements of Indirect State Responsibility</i> , 40 VAND. J. OF TRANSNAT’L L. 3 (2007).	30
Jeremy S. Simmonds, et al., <i>Vulnerable Species and Ecosystems Are Falling through the Cracks of Environmental Impact Assessments</i> , 13 CONSERVATION LETTERS 1 (2020).	20
Marte Jervan, <i>The Prohibition of Transboundary Environmental Harm</i> , PLURICOURTS RESEARCH PAPER NO. 14-17 (2014).	27, 28

Books

Amrit Kaur Pannu, *Law Governing Environmental Impact Assessments at the International Level*,
 CONSERVATION, SUSTAINABILITY, AND ENVIRONMENTAL JUSTICE IN INDIA (2020). 23

Online Materials

Mountain Gorilla, AFRICAN WILDLIFE FOUNDATION, <https://www.awf.org/wildlife-conservation/mountain-gorilla> (last visited Nov. 7, 2023)..... 19

Oil and Gas Development, WORLD WILDLIFE FUND, <https://www.worldwildlife.org/threats/oil-and-gas-development> (last visited Nov. 6, 2023). 26

The Wildlife Society, *Impacts of Crude Oil and Natural Gas Developments on Wildlife and Wildlife Habitat in the Rocky Mountain Region*, Technical Review 12-02 (Aug. 2012), https://wildlife.org/wp-content/uploads/2014/05/Oil-and-Gas-Technical-Review_2012.pdf. 15

Threats, INTERNATIONAL GORILLA CONSERVATION PROGRAMME, <https://igcp.org/mountain-gorillas/threats/> (last visited Nov. 6, 2023) 26

Legislative Materials

Mandatory Binding Arbitration: Is It Fair and Voluntary?, Hearing before Subcomm. on Com. and Admin. L. of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 111 CONG. 5 (2009) (Statement of John Conyers, Jr.)..... 31
